
Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 151 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 152 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 153 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 154 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 155 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 156 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 157 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 158 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 159 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 160 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 161 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 162 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 163 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 164 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 165 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 166 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 167 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 168 - 

 



Attachment 1 Revised Draft Plan
 

 

- 169 - 



Attachment 2 2012 11 27 WTC Evaluation of Submissions 
 

 

- 170 - 

EVALUATION OF SUBMISSIONS TO THE EXHIBITION OF THE DRAFT WARNERVALE TOWN CENTRE CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2011. 

Prepared by David Kitson, Senior Contributions Officer, Wyong Shire Council

27-November-2012

ISSUE Submitter Code DETAILS COMMENT
ACTION / 

RECOMMENDATION

ref

LC - Landcom, WW - 
Woolworths, SS - 
Stannic Securities, 
RMSL: Roads & 
Maritime Service, 
DPI:Dept of Planning 
& Infrastructure

DK: David Kitson, BB: Bob Burch, BMc: Boyd McMillan, BM: Belinda McRobie, BF: Ben Fullagar, AM: Adam Malarczky, AD: Adam 
Dean

Dwelling Densities / 
Population 
Projections 

1 WW, LC, SS

The population projections in the Draft DCP are higher 
than those in the Draft Plan i.e. 5,000 pop v 4,000 
pop(approx), 1,825 dwellings v 1,540 dwellings

DK: The areas used to calculate the net developable areas with the WTC are based on detail mapping 
including the adopted road network that has not previously been available.  The dwelling densities are based 
on standard assumptions that apply to each zone. The subsequently adopted DCP has down graded its 
population estimates to 4,200. 

2

FURTHER NOTE: DK: The exhibited Draft Plan estimated a population of 3,960 and 1,540 dwellings after 

quarantining the 2.4ha Woolworths site from residential use to accommodate 33,000m2 of GFA.  Having 

regard to the projected 59,000m2 of non-commercial GFA, it is considered that a further 2.3 ha needs to be 
quarantined from residential use. This plus other minor adjustment to Net Developabel Area (NDA) results in 
amended projections  for the WTC of 3,600 people and 1,400 dwellings.

Endorse revised population & 
dwelling estimates

3 LC
There is now an average of 400m2 whereas it was 500-
550m2 in the previous draft plan

DK: This 400m2 figure assumes that there will be no townhouse development within the residenital zoned 

precincts. The Draft Plan assumes 70% single dwelllings (554 m2) & 30% town house development (240m2 

per dwelling). This is a reasonable approach that reflects current development yields from greenfield areas 
and an appropriate housing targets. 

No Action

4 SS

There is no justification for increasing the average 
dwelling density for Precinct 1 from 20 dwellings per ha 
to 25 dwellings per ha. 

DK: This criticism is made in respect to the Stannic development proposal for 124 lots on a landholding with a 
net developable area of 5.236 ha.  The Draft Plan assumes for the residential zoned area (Precincts 1,2,3,4 & 
7b) that 70% of the land will be developed for single dwellings at 18 dwellings per ha and 30% for townhouses 
at 40 dwellings per ha. The average density is 25 dwellings per ha. It is noteworthy that the Stannic proposal is 
entirely consistent with this dwelling density, in that its proposal will result in 23.3 dwellings per ha. Given that 
there is likely to be some dual occupancy development it is highly probable that the assumed dwelling target 
will be met.

No Action 

5 LC, SS Inconsistent occupancy rates

DK: The occupancy rate used in the definition of DU is 2.92 persons per dwelling, where as an occupancy rate 
of 3 persons per dwelling has been used for single dwellings for the purpose of calculating future population. A 
review of the occupancy rates has been undertaken having regard to the 2011 Census data to address this 
issue. A rationale is provided in the revised draft plan for the occupancy rates, which have been applied to 
generate the revised population projection for the WTC.

Endorse new occupancy rates

6 WW, SS

There is no supporting documentation that describes 
the likely demands on Open Space workers within the 
Retail Development. 

DK: A strategic decisions was taken to apportion 20% of the Open Space and Community Facilities cost to 
non-residential developmen in the exhibited draft plan. It is considered that 10% is a more appropriate level of 
apportionment. 

Endorse 10% apportionment.

7 LC

Net developable Area (NDA) does not exclude 10m 
noise buffer along Sparks Road on Landcom's 
landholding. 

AD: Clause 5.1 in conjunction with Figure 5.1 requires a 10 metre setback from Sparks Road and Hakone 
Road, and for this area to be provided as a landscaped buffer. It is the view of Development Services that 
these area should be dedicated as open space with the installation of sound mounding.  This will result in 
approximately 0.7 ha of area that will not be capbable of development. Deleting this area will reduce the 
dwelling projection by 17 dwellings and projected population by approximately 50 people. 

Endorse the exclude the 10 
buffer from the NDA 
calculation. 

8 DPI

There is a need to align the revised dwelling capacity 
targets for Warnervale with the revised Development 
Control Plan. 

DK: It is considered that the DCP targets are overly optimistic and should not be used for the purpose of the 
contributions plan. If Council adopts the DCP targets and they are not met, then there will be a funding 
shortfall. There is a absolute need to be conservative in framing the contribution plan. 

No Action

Apportionment 9 WW, DPI

The DCP states that the WTC will service a broader 
catchment of approximately 40,000 people and thus 
the cost of facilities in the WTC should be apportioned 
over a wider area. 

DK:This 40,000 population figure refers more to the retail catchment rather than population thresholds for the 
provision of facilities.  This view also does not take into account the existing and plan facilities that have been, 
or will be, provided within the other release areas in the Greater Warnervale Area, which will be used by the 
future residents of the WTC.  For example, Council has expended considerable funds in providing playing 
fields that will be used by the residents of the WTC. 

This issue is dealt with for 
individual items below.

10 DPI

The plan should take into account the proposed future 
residential areas to the immediate NW, North & NE of 
the WTC site. 

DK: It is essential from a financial planning perspectives that contribution works can be funded by 
development that is reasonably anticipated and where it has been demonstrated as being suitable via the 
necessary studies and rezonings.  

No Action

COMMERCIAL USE 11 WW

The DCP does not allow for sufficient GFA for 
commerical/retail/bulky goods to accommodate for the 
40,000 residents in the broader Warnervale region. 

DK:This is no longer an issue as the adopted DCP has removed the limits on GFA for commercial/retail/bulky 
goods. 

No Action

Valuations 12 WW, DPI

Why are the valuations for Hill Top Park higher than 
other open space areas when the land is an ex land fill 
site of which parts are contaminated?

DK: A review of the valuation for Hill Top Park has seen the valuation revised down from $3.1 M to $1.7 M. 
The new valuation discounts the 2.6ha of the 4.53 ha Park that was previously used for land fill. 

Incorporate new valuation into 
plan 

13 LC, DPI
Inconsistent valuation between SW1 ($25/m2) & Hill 

Top Park ($75/m2), which has contamination issues.

DK: A review of land values for the SW1 proposed drainage reserve by a Valuer has indicated that this land 
has a higer value i.e.  Average of $37 per m2.

Incorporate new valuation into 
plan 

14 $275/m2 for community facility land vs $75/m2 for 
balance of Hill Top Park

DK: The original valuation has been confirmed in a valuation review.  The valuation takes into account that the 
community facility land is within precinct 6 adjoining land for which multi unit housing over commercial 
development is permissible and is also within the 21 metre maximum height limit. 

Review of Valuations be 
undertaken. 

Community Centre 15
Construction rate for Learning Centre higher than 
industry standards

DK:There has been an incorrect assumption made that the Learning Centre is a single storey facility located 

on a 2,400 m2 site. The Centre is in fact proposed to be double storey with a GFA of 4,500m2. BM:  Advice 

and research into the costs of such a facility indicate that $4,500 per m2 is a fair costing to provide a facility of 
a reasonable standard (Grahame Brideson April 2011). 

No change

16
The $441,000 apportioned value of  Knowledge Centre 
land is incorrect. 

DK: Agree - incorrect spreadsheet formula -The correct figure should be $134,084.
Correct formula in 
Spreadsheet.

17
30% of community facilities attributable to WTC without 
explanation.The cost of this facility should be 
apportioned over a larger catchment.

DK: It is agreed that this apportionment of the Learning Centre is too high. It is considered that apportionment 
should be 19.3%. 

Reduct the apportionment to 
WTC

18 DPI

The Knowledge centre should be review to take into 
account the potential for the facility to generate income 
(i.e. as a government transaction centre)

DK: It is unlikely that any future income from the facility will pay for more that maintenance. It is the experience 
of most Councils that community facilities are run at a financial loss for the benefit of the community. 

No Action

OPEN SPACE 19 WW, LC, SS
The open space provision is based on a higher 
population and should be reduced.

DK: A comprehensive review of the open space apportionment has been undertaken. The apportionment of 
costs based on population attributable to the WTC is as follows: Hill Top Park - 47.4%, Recoupment for 
existing playing fields - 15.3%, District Playing fields - 15.3%, remaining open space - 100%. 

Endorse new apportionments 

20 WW, LC, SS

Between 6.9 ha or 7.36 ha per 1,000 persons of Open 
Space is being provided, which is significantly higher 
that accepted standards and/or existing provision.

DK: This figure includes detention and conservation land which need to be excluded for the purpose of 
assessing active open space land. The rate under the Draft Plan for recognised categories of active open 
space is 3.31 ha per 1000 person. This is only marginally above Council's adopted standard of 3 ha per 1000 
people, mainly due to the inclusion of areas that are difficult to develop.

No Action

21
The community service site has not been discounted 
from the Hill Top Park. 

DK: This claim is confirmed and needs to be addressed. 

Discount the area of Hill Top 
Park by the 2,400m2, which is 
being purchases for commuity 
facilities.

22 LC
Location of the District Playing Fields has not been 
shown. 

The location of the District Playing was original proposed south of the WTC on the corner of Sparks Road & 
Virginia Road within the 7A Precint for which there is a rezoning proposal. It is likely that the facility will now 
have to be provided to the east of the WTC. Investigations into the optimum site will need to be undertaken. 

Insert this commentary into 
Plan.

23 LC
Cycleways are regional facilities and should be funded 
by the wider area. 

DK: The proposed cycleway network within the WTC is proposed to be funded under the Draft Plan. 
Cycleways have been provided in other adjoining release areas. It is reasonable that development with the 
WTC should contribute to the regional network by funding the construction of cycleways within this area. 

No Action

24 LC

$75/m2 for embellishment of District Sports Field is too 
low if it includes club rooms/amenities building. Should 
be $100/m2. 

BMc: The costs used are reasonable in the circumstances. No Action

 



Attachment 2 2012 11 27 WTC Evaluation of Submissions 
 

 

- 171 - 

EVALUATION OF SUBMISSIONS TO THE EXHIBITION OF THE DRAFT WARNERVALE TOWN CENTRE CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2011. 

Prepared by David Kitson, Senior Contributions Officer, Wyong Shire Council

27-November-2012

ISSUE Submitter Code DETAILS COMMENT
ACTION / 

RECOMMENDATION

25 LC 
Skate park is not mentioned in community facilities 
section

BMc: No skate park proposed or specifically budgeted for, however skating needs can be addressed in some 
form or another when detailed designs are being drafted within the current projected embellishment estimates. 

No Action

26 WW

The Civic Square is included in the Woolworths Major 
Project and is proposed to be funded and retained by 
Woolworths, so it shouldn't be in the Plan. 

DK: There are sound reasons for requiring the civic square to be 2,700m2 in size and retained in public 
ownership, rather that being undersized and in the control of a single commercial entity. This issue is dealt with 
in the body of the Council report in more detail. 

Discussed in detail in report.

27 SS

The  2.425 ha Woolworths site should not be excluded 
from the 20% apportionment of open space/community 
facilities on non-residential development. 

This assertion is incorrect. The Woolworths site has been excluded for the residential density projections on 
the basis that there is little likelihood of it being developed for residential use. The projected non-residential 
development will pay for 10% of the total open space and community facilities costs (reduced from 20%) 

No Action

28
Inadequate information on how the embellishment 
costs for Hill Top Park has been calculated

DK: No detail costing information was provided in the exhibited draft plan. It is considered that the 
embellishment costs for Hill Top Park should be inserted as an appendix.

Provide the costings as an 
appendix

TRAFFIC 29 LC

Traffic impacts for commercial uses are assessed on 

vehicle generation rates per m2. But levied according to 
the nature of the type of commercial use. 

DK: This is not strictly correct, as the total non-residential trips generated with the WTC were made using trip 
rates for broad categories of non-residential use. The use of Traffic Authority guidelines for determining the 
traffic generation characteristic of individual developments at the time of assessment is a reasonable 
approach. It is unclear what alternative approach the submitter would suggest. 

No Action

30 LC

Bus Shelters and the pedestrian overbridge associated 
with the proposed railway and interchange are to be 
funded exclusively form the WTC. 

DK: The WTC will not be funding major bus shelters assocaited with the future railway station/ interchange. 
The bus shelters to be funded under the Draft Plan are to be provided throughout the WTC, as has been the 
practice in other release areas. 

No Action

31 WW, LC

The amount for roads is total unjustifiable and that 
there is no nexus between the demand creatied by the 
WTC development. 

BB: It is considered that all the works identified in the plan are required to provide adequate and safe access 
to service the proposed developments in the Greater Warnervale area. The total cost of the works has been 
apportioned on a cost per trip, based on development identified in the DCP, to determine the appropriate s.94 
contributions required from each development

No Action 

32 LC

The 1st, 2nd & 3rd tier roads are not funded under the 
Plan but require an increase standard to service the 
wider development, which must be paid for by the 
existing land owner. 

As above

33 WW

R19 (TC2) - This road is included in the Access Road; 
agreed to be joinitly funded by Woolworths, Landcom, 
Council and State Government Grants. Why is the cost 
of this road included in the draft S. 94 Plan?

BB: R19 (TC2) - Half road construction width has been included in the plan. The section in the plan is adjacent 
to the Railway Line. If it is jointly funded by others, it could be deleted from the plan

No Action

34 WW

R19(TC2) & R20 (TC3) Land - Why is Coujcil seeking 
contributions for the acquisition of land, when these 
roads are positioned on an existing Council Road 
corridor (Nikko Road)?

BB: R19 (TC2 & R20 (TC3) Land – The land costs, included in the Plan is for the additional land required over 
and above the existing road reserve width.

Provide clarification in plan that 
acquisition relates to road 
widening

35 WW

R20(TC3), R29(TC9) & R41(TC23) - Why are these 
Tier 2 roads included in the draft S94 plan while other 
Teir 1 & Tier 2 are excluded?

BB: R20 (TC3), R29 (TC9) & R41 (TC23):

36
a. R20 (TC3) – again, half cost of this road, is included in the Plan as it is adjacent to the railway line. If the 
eastern side adjoining owner pays for the full width road, it could be deleted from the s.94 Plan.

Retain in plan unless Council 
receives an offer from an 
adjoining owner to pay for it. 

37
b. R29 (TC9) – only the cost of the road, where there is adjacent open space on both sides, is included in the 
Plan.

No Change

38 c. R41 (TC23) – again this road has adjacent open space land on both sides. No Change

39 WW
I11 - There is a descrpeancy between the description of 
this intersection between table 28 and Figure 6.

BB: I11 – The description of I11 in Table 28 is incorrect. It is the intersection of the Entry Road and Main 
Street as identified on Figure 6. I6 is the intersection of Pacific Highway/Chelmsford Rd.

Correct name of works

40 WW

I21 (Link Road/Railway Station Signals) - The DCP 
details this intersection to be a roundabout, why has 
the draft s. 94 Plan provided for traffic signals at a cost 
of $2.4m. 

BB: I21 – This is identified as either a roundabout or signals
Clarify that intersection 
treatment may be either a 
roundabout or signals.

41 WW
I31/I21 - the intersection layout depicted on Figure 7 
doesn't align with the detail provided in Figure 6.

BB: I31/I21 – The more detailed Plan, Figure 6 shows the correct locations. This is confirmed by the 
description of the intersections in Table 28.

Amend  Figure 7 to show 
correct location.

42 WW
Cycleway (Table 28) - Whre is the proposed 3.09 km 
cycleway and bus stop to be located?

BB: Cycleway (Table 28) – the 3.09km is the length of off-road cycleways identified in the Draft DCP. Bus 
Stops – a plan can be prepared to identify the anticipated bus stops locations. 

No action at this stage

43 WW

I49.2 - Sparks Road/ Minnesota Road. I understand 
this intersection is already completed. Why does the 
Section 94 plan seek $4.5 M ( $1.9M WTC) in fudnign 
for infrastructure that has already been completed. 

DK: It is accepted practice that Council should recoup monies spent on infrastructure put in place in advance 
of development.

No Action

44  BB: I49.2 – Sparks Road/Minnesota Road.

45
a. The cost includes monies that are owing to the adjoining developer who bankrolled the works completed to 
date and additional works that are still required at the intersection.

46
b. The intersection does service Mary Mackillop College, but it also services other developments within the 
Warnervale Town Centre precinct.  

47
c. Trustees of the Roman Catholic Church  constructed this intersection as part of the development of the on 
behalf of Mary Mackillop College and retains a credit of $1.48 M that is to be repaid from future development 
within the WTC. 

48
d. The intersection has always been identified in the S94 Plan as District works, as it does service other 
developments within the Warnervale Town Centre area. To date the works have been funded/bankrolled by 
the Catholic Church/College.

49 WW
149.7 This intersection is not identified in the TC TIA 
2007. What is the rational for this intersection?

BB: : Intersection I 49 7 is within the Greater Warnervale District for which a proportion of the demand can be 
attributable to the WTC.  The location has been inadvertently left of the Map. 

Include I 49 7 on map in Plan

50 LC

The Studies indicates 100% of the $28,285 roads study 
is to be paid for by the WTC but there is no mention of 
which study this is?

BB: This relates to the preparation of the WTC Traffic Impact Assessment Report - Jan 2007. No Action 

51 SS

Some of the road works and apportionments appear to 
be questionalbe i.e. the Chelmesford Road/ Arizona 
Road Roundabout apportion to 55.1% to WTC

BB: The impacts of additional traffic have been assessed on a network wide basis. No Action 

52 RMS

Requests that Council to insert into the contribution 
plan a pedestrian over bridge across Sparks Rd 
between the Main Northern Railway Line and the 
proposed WTC Development.

BB: Council has requested that RMS provide more justification for the pedestrian overbridge, particularly given 
the estimated cost of $5 million and that signals will be available for pedestrians to cross Sparks Road. The 
proposed signals will be adequate for the general development of the area. If the Department of Training and 
Education proceeds with construction of a school near the proposed Sparks Road/Entry road (to the 
Warnervale Town Centre) intersection then there may be a need for a grade separated pedestrian facility of 
Sparks Road in this location.The need for a grade separated pedestrian facility is directly related to a possible 
future school. A grade separated pedestrian facility should not be included in the s94 Contribution Plan for the 
Warnervale Town Centre, but should be included in any conditions of consent for any school, in this vicinity, in 
the future.

No Action

53 DPI

Requests that the extent and rates of contributions 
apportioned to non-residential components be 
reviewed. 

DK: The road contributions is based on traffic modelling for the greater Warnervale Area and apportioned on 
the basis of traffic generation. 

No Action

 



Attachment 2 2012 11 27 WTC Evaluation of Submissions 
 

 

- 172 - 

EVALUATION OF SUBMISSIONS TO THE EXHIBITION OF THE DRAFT WARNERVALE TOWN CENTRE CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2011. 

Prepared by David Kitson, Senior Contributions Officer, Wyong Shire Council

27-November-2012

ISSUE Submitter Code DETAILS COMMENT
ACTION / 

RECOMMENDATION

Drainage 54 LC
The plan does not provide a breakdown for the 
apportioning costs for water quality basin. 

BF: Water Quality works will be provided by individual developments. No Action

55 LC
The plan does not provide a breakdown Stormwater 
Storage sites SW1, SW2 & SE1. 

DK: The approach that has been taken in the Draft Plan is that all drainage works will be apportioned over the 
WTC irrespective of the catchment. This approach was take in order to ensure that the total cost in the 
northern catchment remained under the $30,000 cap.  It is considered that this is a reasonable approach that 
is consistent with the acceptable practice. Where overall cost are reduced as a result of the other 
recommendations, this approach could be revisited. 

No Action

56 LC

No explanation for how 11% of the Diversion Pipeline 
cost are attributable to WTC, but 43% of the Diversion 
Pipeline cost are attributable to the WTC. 

The investigation cost are apportioned on the basis of the catchment area, where as the apportionment of the 
diversion pipeline is based on the hydraulic load attribtuble to the WTC for each section of the piping. These 
are reasonable approaches to these different costs.

Insert schedule of cost and 
apportionments nto the 
document. 

57 WW
There is no differentiation between IWCM works and 
local works.

BF: All internal subdivision drainage and water quality works will need to be provided as part of the 
development. 

Further explanation be 
provided.

58 WW

How  does the Council propose to proceed with the 
IWCM plan with the RMS objections to stormwater 
basin SW1.

AM: The RMS objection is based on incorrect analysis and it is now accepting of the locationof this Stormwater 
Basin.  

No Action

59

The broader benefits of the regional stormwater 
harvesting scheme for Porters Creek Wetland, 
including the benefits to the town water supply for the 
Central Coast be identified.

DK: This comment appears to be suggesting that part of the scheme should be paid for through other sources, 
such as the water supply authority. It is difficult to address such an option in the light of the continuing 
negotiations surrounding the joint water authority.  The total drainage/water quality works will be approximately 
$6,000 per dwelling. Only about $1,000 of this is to be expended on external works i.e. Trunk Main, with the 
balance to be spent on drainage/ water quality works within the WTC. 

No Action

OTHERS 60 LC, SS

Relationship between  State Infrastructure 
Contributions (SIC) and S94 has not been clearly 
described.

DK: this is clearly something beyond Council's control. The Special Infratructure Contribution (SIC) has been 
imposed by the Minister for Planning. 

Advise submitter to take this 
matter up with the Minister. 

OTHERS 61
DK: The Minister announced a halving all SICs in July 2012, but this policy has not been applied to the WTC 
SIC to date. 

Request Minister to reduce SIC 
as per Govt Policy.

62 LC
No account has been taken of special grants or other 
financial income.

DK: No special grants or other financial income has been confirmed. No Action

63 LC
No information on impact of draft Voluntary Planning 
Agreement with Woolworths

DK: The amended Woolworths Project application indicates that no VPA is proposed. No Action

64 LC Is not know whether the superclinic has been included
DK: Super clinic is included as part of the WTC, except in respect of the payment of road contribution, where it 
is in a separate roads catchment. 

Provide further clarification in 
Plan 

65 LC
The inclusion of the 0.4% administration charge for 
road tips has been duplicated. 

DK: The summary sheet could be interpreted this way. It is agreed that the administration charge should be 
removed from the Trip Cost. 

Remove administration charge 
from Trip Cost and deal with 
administration charge on the 
total costs. 

66 LC

There is a descrepancy between the $264,863 
estimated administration cost and the $300,594 raised 
from a 0.4% administration levy.

DK: The estimated administration costs were used as the general basis for deriving a reasonalbe 
administration levy. The $300,594 administration cost derived by using the 0.4% levey is not an unreasonable 
contribution towards the administration of $67M worth of works over a 20-30 year life. If it is paramount that 
the figures match Council could reduce the  levy to 0.35%.of costs.  

No Action

67 DPI

The Draft Plan includes rates greater than $30,000 
upper limit on residential development and will need to 
be referred to IPART

DK: The revision of the plan reduces the contribution below $30,000. No Action

 
   



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 173 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 174 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 175 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 176 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 177 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 178 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 179 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 180 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 181 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 182 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 183 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 184 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 185 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 186 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 187 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 188 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 189 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 190 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 191 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 192 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 193 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 194 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 195 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 196 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 197 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 198 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 199 - 

 



Attachment 1 Wyong Shire Employment Land Study and Industrial Land Audit
 

 

- 200 - 

 


